

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOROUGH OF MONTVALE, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JENNIFER DAVENPORT

Acting Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*

Solicitor General

MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN

Deputy Solicitor General

TIM SHEEHAN

Assistant Attorney General

SEPTEMBER R. MCCARTHY

LEVI KLINGER-CHRISTIANSEN

GORDON ESTES

CHARLES SHADLE

Deputy Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE NEW JERSEY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

25 Market Street, Box 080

Trenton, NJ 08625

(862) 350-5800

jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. New Jersey Legal Backdrop.....	3
B. The 2024 Law.....	6
C. State Court Challenge.....	8
D. Federal Court Challenge.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. APPLICANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO OBTAIN CERTIORARI MUCH LESS SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ON THREE BASES.....	12
A. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari Or Rule For Applicants On Article III Standing.....	12
B. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari Or Rule For Applicants On Their Independent State-Law Preclusion Problem.....	17
C. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari Or Ultimately Rule For Applicants On Their Equal-Protection Challenge.....	20
II. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS ALSO FORECLOSE APPLICANTS' DEMAND FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archbrook Laguna, LLC v. Marsh</i> , 997 A.2d 1035 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	18
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	21, 23
<i>Az. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	15
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i> , 814 F.3d 785 (CA6 2016).....	19
<i>Bank Leumi USA v. Kloss</i> , 233 A.3d 536 (N.J. 2020)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. N.Y. State Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (CA2 1995).....	16
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	11, 25
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 146 S. Ct. 513 (2026)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14, 17
<i>Cogdell v. Hosp. Ctr. at Orange</i> , 560 A.2d 1169 (N.J. 1989).....	17
<i>D.C. Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (CADC 1988).....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	16
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	11
<i>FCC v. Beach Cmms’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21, 23

<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	14
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Guess v. Bd. of Med. Examiners of State of N.C.</i> , 967 F.2d 998 (CA4 1992)	20
<i>Gwinn Area Community Schools v. Michigan</i> , 741 F.2d 840, 842 (CA6 1984)	16
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97</i> , 110 A.3d 31 (N.J. 2015)	5, 6, 22
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96</i> , 74 A.3d 893 (N.J. 2013)	22
<i>In re Declaratory Judgment Actions</i> , 152 A.3d 915 (N.J. 2017)	5
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97</i> , 6 A.3d 445 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010)	25
<i>In re Princeton</i> , 327 A.3d 505 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2018)	5, 17
<i>J-M Mfg. Co. v. Phillips & Cohen, LLP</i> , 129 A.3d 342 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	11
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , 604 U.S. 192 (2025)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 17

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	30
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	25, 27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	29
<i>Ricketti v. Barry</i> , 775 F.3d 611 (CA3 2015)	17, 18
<i>Rycoline Prods v. C & W Unlimited</i> , 109 F.3d 883 (CA3 1997)	18
<i>S. Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Twp. of Mount Laurel</i> , 456 A.2d 390 (N.J. 1983)	23
<i>Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 947 (CA5 1997)	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	24
<i>Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Township of Mount Laurel</i> , 336 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1975)	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	19
<i>Trump v. CASA</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	29
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933)	12

<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11, 29
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	13
2024 N.J. Laws c. 2	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-302(n)	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-304.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-304.1.....	6, 7, 8, 12, 27
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-304.2.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-304.3.....	7, 12, 22, 24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-305.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-307.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-309.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-313.....	6, 29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-329.2.....	17
P.L. 1985, c. 222	4
Other Authorities	
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013).....	25
Affordable Housing Obligations for 2025-2035 (Fourth Round) Methodology and Background, N.J. Dep’t of Community Affairs, https://tinyurl.com/4rjmynak	7
